
FORT BEND COUNTY FY 2010

COMMISSIONERS COURT AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Return Completed Form by E-Mail to: Agenda Coordinator, County Judge's Office

Date Submitted: 04/21/2010

Court Agenda Date: 04/27/2010

Submitted By:P. Batts

Department: Engineering

Phone Number: 281 633 7507

SUMMARY OF ITEM: Approve Payment of Invoice No. 1 (Pay Estimate No.1) in the amount of

$204,774.59 to Allgood Construction Company regarding road improvements to Katy Gaston

Road (from FM1093 to Cinco Ranch Blvd.), Mobility Bond Project #733, Precinct 3. (Fund:

Mobility Bonds)

RENEWAL AGREEMENT/APPOINTMENT YES □ NO
REVIEWED BY COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: YES □ NO

List Supporting Documents Attached:

Instructions to submit Agenda Request Form:

• Completely fill out agenda form: incomplete forms will not be processed.

• Agenda Request Forms should be submitted by e-mail, fax, or inter-office mail, and all back-up

information must be provided by Wednesday at 2:00 p.m. to all those listed below.

• All original back-up must be received in the County Judge's Office by 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday.

DISTRIBUTION:

Original Form Submitted with back up to County Judge's Office Q [/ when completed)

If by E-Mail to ospindon@co.fort-bend.tx.us If by Fax to (281) 341 -8609

Distribute copies with back-up to all listed below. If by fax, send to numbers below:

D Auditor (281-341-3774) □ Comm. Pet. 1
□ Budget Officer (281-344-3954) □ Comm. Pet. 2

D Facilities/Planning (281-633-7022) □ Comm. Pet. 3

D Purchasing Agent (281-341-8642) □ Comm. Pet. 4
D Information Technology (281-341-4526) Q County Clerk

□ Other: □ County Atty

(281-342-0587)

(281-403-8009)

(281-242-9060)

(281-980-9077)

(281-341-8697)

(281-341-4557)

RECOMMENDATION /ACTION REQUESTED:

Special Handling Requested (specify):



Estimate and Certification for Payment

PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS TO KATY GASTON ROAD FROM FM 1093 TO CINCO RANCH BLVD

OWNER

Address:

Fort Bend County

1124BlumeRd.

Rosenberg. Texas 77471

Louis E. Hood. P.E.

ALLGOOD CCMSTRDCTICW COMPANY,INC.

1

44825

ATTN:

Estimate No:

P.O. No:

Start Date:

Current Contract Completion Date:

Estimate Cut Off Date:

Date of Estimate:

01-16-2010

11-15-2010

04-15-2010

Initial Contract Time

Current Approved Extensions ±

Previous Approved Extensions ±

Total Contract Time

Spent Days

Days Remaining

Rain Days to Date days

A.

B.

Contract Amount to Date:

1. Contract Price:

2. Approved Change Orders:

Total Changes to Date:

Earnings to Date:

1. Previous Work Completed:

2. Work Completed this Period:

3. Materials on Site:

$86,604.98

$2,623,614.78

+ Or - +$86,604.98

Total Contract Amount: $2,710,219.76

Previous Earnings: 0.00

Earnings This Period: $ 227,527.32

$ 0.00

Total Earnings: $ 227.527.32

C. Reductions:

1. Retainage: 10% of $ 227,527.32

Total Payments Due:

Less Previous Payments:

$ 22,774.73

$ 204,774.59

0.00

Total Amount Due Contractor This Estimate: $ 204,774.59

The undersigned Contractprcertifies that to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief that the Work has been completed in
accordance wittrtfieflans anil Specifications and the current payment shown on this Application for Payment is now due.

Prepared ROY RODRIGUEZ Date: 04-15-2010

Contfactor: £/
The foregoing estimapjbf work completed is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Approved by:

(County) "Pf : Repres itatiye:

Approved b>

(County) Engineer.

Approved by:

(Project) Engineer:

Date:

Date:

Date:

J:\1001-\1006 Katy Gaston Road, WS&D & Paving\Pay Estimates\FBC Payment Application Form.doc



PAY ESTIMATE: #1

, PROJECT: KATY GASTON ROAD IMPROVEMENTS FROM FM 1093 TO CINCO RANCH BLVD

JOB #. 1006 FBC Project no. 734

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT AND RELEASE

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

For and in consideration of the sum of $204,774.59 , representing payment under the above referenced

contract for all labor, materials and/or services furnished by the undersigned for the KATY GASTON ROAD

IMPROVEMENTS in Fort Bend County, Texas, and represented by payment request dated April 15, 2010 covering all

such work less retention upto that date, undersigned hereby certifies that all labor and materials prior to the above date by

undersigned in connection with the above named project have been paid in full. The undersigned agrees to indemnify

and save harmless FORT BEND COUNTY against all loss, damage or expense of any character whatsoever that may

arise by reason of claims for labor or unpaid materials used in connection with said improvements, prior to the above

date. The undersigned further hereby releases and waives any and all liens or lien-rights against all real property owned

by FORT BEND COUNTY in Fort Bend County, Texas, arising out of work performed or materials furnished for or in

connection with construction of said project.

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $2,623,614.78

CHANGE ORDERS - Add $0.00

Deduct $0.00

TOTAL ADJUSTED CONTRACT: $2,623,614.78

Value of Completed Work $227,527.32

Less Retention 10% $22,752.73

Net value of Completed Work $204,774.59

AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS INVOICES:

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $204,774.59

TOTAL INVOICED TO DATE: $204,774.59

CONTRACT BALANCE: $2,418,840.19

Amount Retainage This Invoice $22,752.73

Amount Retainage Previous $0.00

Total Retainage to Date $22,752.73

ALLGOOO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INCORPORATED

By: 1^4 (^Sn
Roy Rodrjguez/Vicei&^sident

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

This Instrument was acknowledged before me on ArV> ) \5 2010, by Roy Rodriguez, Vice
President of Allgood Construction Company, Incorporated, a TexasCorporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Sworn to and subscribed before me, a notary public on this the l*> - day of feM 2010.

ul|ic for th@ Sjtite of Texas
Commission Expires: ^'^ ' 1* H

' i '



A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

-
K
A
T
Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
C
I
N
C
O
R
A
N
C
H
B
L
V
D

-
P
A
Y
E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
NO
.

1

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

G
E
N
E
R
A
L
I
T
E
M
S

C
L
E
A
R
I
N
G
/
G
R
U
B
B
I
N
G

!
B
L
A
D
I
N
G

I
T
O
P
S
O
I
L

(4
")

I
B
L
O
C
K
S
O
D
D
I
N
G

i
H
Y
D
R
O
-
M
U
L
C
H
S
E
E
D
I
N
G
(
T
E
M
P
)

i
H
Y
D
R
O
-
M
U
L
C
H
S
E
E
D
I
N
G

(
F
I
N
A
L
)

F
E
R
T
I
L
I
Z
E
R

G
E
N
E
R
A
L
I
T
E
M
S
T
O
T
A
L

I
S
T
O
R
M
S
E
W
E
R
I
T
E
M
S

:
R
C
P
(
C
L
A
S
S

II
I)

(1
8"
)

'
R
C
P
(
C
L
A
S
S

II
I)

(2
4"

)

0
R
C
P
(
C
L
A
S
S

II
I)

(3
0"
)

1
R
C
P
(
C
L
A
S
S

II
I)

(3
6"

)

2
R
C
P
(
C
L
A
S
S

II
I)

(4
2"
)

3
R
C
P
(
C
L
A
S
S

II
I)

(
4
8
"
)

4
C
M
P
(
G
A
L
S
T
L

5
4
"
)

5
S
E
T
(
T
Y
P
E

II
)
(1
8"
)
(
R
C
P
)

(6
:1
)
(P

)

6
I
N
L
E
T
(
C
O
M
P
L
)
(
T
Y
A
)

7
I
N
L
E
T
(
C
O
M
P
L
)
(
T
Y
E
)

8
I
N
L
E
T
(
C
O
M
P
L
)
(
T
Y
H
-
2
)

9
I
N
L
E
T
(
C
O
M
P
L
)
(
T
Y
H
-
2
)
(
M
O
D
)

U
N
I
T

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

T
O
D
A
T
E

S
T
A

H
R

S
Y

S
Y

A
C

A
C

A
C

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

0
.
0
0

1
0
0
.
0
0

2
,
9
0
0
.
0
0

2
,
9
0
0
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

3
.
2
5

5
.
3
1

6
8
5
.
0
0

1
,
9
4
9
.
0
0

1
,
4
5
2
.
0
0

3
,
2
2
6
.
0
0

5
9
4
.
0
0

1
,
1
3
7
.
0
0

5
4
.
0
0

6
.
0
0

5
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

1
6
.
0
0

6
.
0
0

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

1
.
0
0

$ $

7
.
0
0

$ $

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

-

4
8
.
1
5

2
.
6
8

2
.
6
8

1
,
0
7
0
.
0
0

1
,
2
8
4
.
0
0

5
3
5
.
0
0

- - - - - -

1
0
5
.
1
6

8
2
9
.
2
5

1
,
1
1
2
.
8
0

3
,
1
0
8
.
3
5

2
,
0
2
7
.
6
5

2
,
2
3
6
.
3
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
1
1
2
.
8
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
4
,
1
9
3
.
5
5

$
0
.
0
0

C
O
M
P
L

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

7
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
1
1
2
.
8
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
4
,
1
9
3
.
5
5

$
0
.
0
0

K
a
t
y
G
a
s
t
o
n
R
d
P
a
y
E
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
#
1

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

2
0
%

0
%

4
4
%

0
%



A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

-
K
A
T
Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
C
I
N
C
O
R
A
N
C
H
B
L
V
D

-
P
A
Y
ES
TI
MA
TE

NO
.

1

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

!0
M
A
N
H
(
C
O
M
P
L
)
(
T
Y
M
)

!1
R
E
M
O
V
E
O
L
D
S
T
R
(
P
I
P
E
S
)

S
T
O
R
M
S
E
W
E
R
I
T
E
M
S
T
O
T
A
L

|P
A
V
E
M
E
N
T
I
T
E
M
S

.2
R
E
M
O
V
I
N
G
C
O
N
C
R
E
T
E
(
P
A
V
)

:3
R
E
M
O
V
I
N
G
C
O
N
C
R
E
T
E
(
R
I
P
-
R
A
P
_

4
R
E
M
O
V
I
N
G
S
T
A
B
.
B
A
S
&
A
S
P
H
P
A
V

(1
3"

-1
8"

)

R
O
A
D
W
A
Y
E
X
C
A
V
A
T
I
O
N

E
M
B
A
N
K
M
E
N
T

L
I
M
E
T
R
T
S
U
B
G
R
A
D
E

(6
")

(
T
O
T
A
L
)

8
L
I
M
E
(
8
%
)

9
H
O
T
M
I
X
A
S
P
H
A
L
T
I
C
C
O
N
C
.
B
A
S
E
C
O
U
R
S
E

(
B
L
A
C
K
B
A
S
E
)
(
F
I
N
A
L
)

0
H
O
T
M
I
X
A
S
P
H
A
L
T
I
C
C
O
N
C
.
B
A
S
E
C
O
U
R
S
E

(
B
L
A
C
K
B
A
S
E
)
(
T
E
M
P
)

1
P
R
I
M
E
C
O
A
T

2
H
M
A
S
U
R
F
A
C
E
C
O
U
R
S
E

(4
")

(
F
I
N
A
L
)

3
H
M
A
S
U
R
F
A
C
E
C
O
U
R
S
E

(4
")
(
T
E
M
P
)

4
C
O
N
C
P
V
M
T
.
(
C
O
N
T
R
E
I
N
F
-
C
R
C
P
)

(8
")

(
K
G
R
)

U
N
I
T

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

E
A

2
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

$
1
,
5
6
7
.
5
5

L
F

1
,
0
6
5
.
0
0

6
4
2
.
0
0

$
9
.
6
3

S
Y

2
,
3
1
0
.
0
0

S
Y

5
0
.
0
0

S
Y

2
7
,
5
0
0
.
0
0

C
Y

1
6
,
1
0
4
.
0
0

C
Y

5
,
1
8
1
.
0
0

S
Y

5
4
,
1
6
7
.
0
0

T
O
N

1
,
1
7
0
.
0
0

T
O
N

5
1
1
.
0
0

T
O
N

2
3
5
.
0
0

G
A
L

7
,
1
2
3
.
0
0

T
O
N

2
5
5
.
0
0

T
O
N

1
1
8
.
0
0

S
Y

3
5
,
7
7
5
.
0
0

5
C
O
N
C
P
V
M
T
.
(
C
O
N
T
R
E
I
N
F
-
C
R
C
P
)
(
H
E
S
)

(8
")

S
Y

1
,
7
5
5
.
0
0

$ $

1
1
2
.
0
0

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

9
.
6
3

5
.
3
5

2
.
0
6

5
.
3
5

4
.
2
8

1
.
4
4

1
4
0
.
1
7

6
7
.
9
8

$
6
7
.
9
8

2
.
0
6

7
5
.
1
9

7
5
.
1
9

2
6
.
6
5

6
R
I
P
-
R
A
P
(
C
O
N
C
)

(4
")

S
Y

9
0
.
0
0

$
2
9
.
9
6

$
5
3
.
5
0

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

I
T
O
|
A
§
.
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

$
1
,
5
6
7
.
5
5

$
6
,
1
8
2
.
4
6

$
2
3
,
0
5
6
.
3
6

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
3
0
.
7
2

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

6
4
2
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

1
1
2
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

V
T
E

£
6
7
.
5
5

r J8
2
.
4
6

3
5
6
.
3
6

I$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

6
3
0
.
7
2

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

C
O
M
P
L

|

5
0
%

6
0
%

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

K
a
t
y
G
a
s
t
o
n
R
d
P
a
y
E
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
#
1



A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

■
K
A
T
Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
C
I
N
C
O
R
A
N
C
H
B
L
V
D

-
P
A
Y
E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
NO
.

1

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

R
I
P
-
R
I
P
(
S
T
O
N
E
C
O
M
M
O
N
)
(
D
R
Y
)

1
8
"

M
A
I
L
B
O
X
I
N
S
T
A
L
L
A
T
I
O
N
(
S
I
N
G
L
E
)

U
N
I
T

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y

C
Y

E
A

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

L
F

E
A

S
Y

E
A

E
A

L
F

L
F

L
F

!9
R
E
M
O
V
E
/
R
E
L
O
C
A
T
E
R
D
S
D
F
L
A
S
H
B
E
A
C
O
N

L
S

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

tO
C
U
R
B
(
T
Y

II
)

A
C
U
R
B
R
A
M
P
S
(
T
Y

5)

2
C
O
N
C
S
D
W
L
K
S
.

(5
1)

(6
")

3
C
U
R
B
R
A
M
P
S

(
T
Y

1)

4
A
L
U
M
I
N
U
M
S
I
G
N
S

5
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y

I
(
W
)

(4
")

(
B
R
K
)
(
1
0
0
M
I
L
)

6
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y

I
(
W
)

(4
")

(
S
L
D
)
(
1
0
0
M
I
L
)

7
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y

I
(
W
)

(8
")

(
S
L
D
)
(
1
0
0
M
I
L
)

8
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y

I
(
W
)

(2
4"

)
(
S
L
D
)
(
1
0
0
M
I
L
)

L
F

9
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y

I
(Y
)
(4
")

(
S
L
D
)
(
1
0
0
M
I
L
)

L
F

0
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y

I
(Y

)
(4
")

(
S
L
D
)
(
D
B
L
)
(
1
0
0
M
I
L
)
L
F

1
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y

I
(Y
)
(2

4"
)
(
S
L
D
)
(
1
0
0
MI
L)

L
F

2
R
E
F
L
P
A
V
M
R
K
R
T
Y

II
A
-
A

E
A

3
W
K
Z
N
P
A
V
M
R
K
R
E
M
O
V
(
W
)
4"

(
D
O
T
)

L
F

4
W
K
Z
N
P
A
V
M
R
K
R
E
M
O
V
(
W
)
4
"
(
S
L
D
)

L
F

5
W
K
Z
N
P
A
V
M
R
K
R
E
M
O
V
(
W
)
2
4
"
(
S
L
D
)

L
F

S
W
K
Z
N
P
A
V
M
R
K
R
E
M
O
V

(Y
)
4
"
(
D
O
T
)

L
F

9
5
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

2
3
,
4
4
2
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

1
,
6
0
0
.
0
0

1
4
.
0
0

1
8
.
0
0

4
,
2
0
0
.
0
0

5
,
5
0
1
.
0
0

1
,
1
3
2
.
0
0

1
,
3
0
3
.
0
0

1
,
4
7
1
.
0
0

4
,
7
5
0
.
0
0

1
4
7
.
0
0

1
7
1
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

1
3
,
8
4
0
.
0
0

2
2
0
.
0
0

6
0
0
.
0
0

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

$
5
8
.
8
5

$
1
6
0
.
5
0

$
1
,
3
9
1
.
0
0

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

2
.
1
4

6
9
5
.
5
0

2
6
.
4
8

6
9
5
.
5
0

3
0
1
.
2
1

0
.
5
0

0
.
4
8

1
.
1
8

4
.
2
8

0
.
5
1

1
.
0
1

3
.
8
1

2
.
9
4

1
.
0
7

0
.
5
1

7
.
4
5

1
.
0
7

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

T
O
D
A
T
E

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

C
O
M
P
L
l

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

K
a
t
y
G
a
s
t
o
n
R
d
P
a
y
E
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
#
1



A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

-K
AT

Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
CI

NC
O
R
A
N
C
H
B
L
V
D

-
PA
Y
ES

TI
MA

TE
NO

.
1

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

57
W
K
Z
N
P
A
V
M
R
K
R
E
M
O
V

(Y
)
4"

(
S
L
D
)

>8
P
R
E
F
A
B
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y
C
(
W
)
(
A
R
R
O
W
)

59
P
R
E
F
A
B
P
A
V
M
R
K
T
Y
C
(
W
)
(
W
O
R
D
)

>0
P
A
V
S
U
R
F
P
R
E
P
F
O
R
M
R
K

(4
")

51
P
A
V
S
U
R
F
P
R
E
P
F
O
R
M
R
K

(8
")

!2
P
A
V
S
U
R
F
P
R
E
P
F
O
R
M
R
K

(2
4"
)

S
P
A
V
S
U
R
F
P
R
E
P
F
O
R
M
R
K
(
A
R
R
O
W
)

4
P
A
V
S
U
R
F
P
R
E
P
F
O
R
M
R
K
(
S
Y
M
B
O
L
)

5
M
I
S
C
S
I
G
N
I
N
G

P
A
V
E
M
E
N
T
I
T
E
M
S
T
O
T
A
L

U
N
I
T

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

L
F

E
A

E
A

L
F

L
F

L
F

E
A

E
A

L
S

3
9
,
3
5
0
.
0
0

9
.
0
0

9
.
0
0

7
0
,
3
1
2
.
0
0

1
,
1
3
2
.
0
0

1
,
4
5
0
.
0
0

9
.
0
0

9
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

n
r
R
A
F
F
I
C
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
I
T
E
M
S

6
B
A
R
R
I
C
A
D
E
S
,
S
I
G
N
S
&
T
R
A
F
F
I
C
H
A
N
D
L
I
N
G

M
O

7
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N
E
X
I
T
S
(
T
Y
1
)
(
I
N
S
T
&
R
E
M
O
V
)

S
Y

8
T
E
M
P
O
R
A
R
Y
P
A
V
E
M
E
N
T

S
Y

9
R
E
M
O
V
I
N
G
P
A
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
T
R
I
P
I
N
G
&
M
A
R
K
I
N
G
S

L
F

0
R
E
M
O
V
I
N
G
P
A
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
T
R
I
P
I
N
G
&
M
A
R
K
I
N
G
S

E
A

(
S
Y
M
B
)

1
R
E
M
O
V
I
N
G
P
A
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
T
R
I
P
I
N
G
&
M
A
R
K
I
N
G
S

E
A

(
W
O
R
D
)

2
I
N
L
E
T
P
R
O
T
E
C
T
I
O
N

S
E
A

3
P
O
R
T
C
T
B
(
F
U
R
N
&
I
N
S
T
)
(
L
O
W
P
R
O
F
)
(
T
Y

I)
L
F

1
6
.
0
0

3
2
5
.
0
0

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

0
.
5
0

1
4
3
.
7
1

1
8
6
.
5
9

0
.
0
2

0
.
0
2

0
.
4
0

5
.
3
5

5
.
3
5

$
1
,
3
3
7
.
5
0

1
.
0
0

$
1
,
3
0
7
.
5
4

$
1
0
.
7
0

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
3
0
.
7
2

$
1
,
3
0
7
.
5
4

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

T
O
D
A
T
E

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

4
2
0
.
0
0

2
6
9
.
0
0

8
.
0
0

4
.
0
0

2
8
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

$ $ $ $

8
.
0
0

$ $

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

3
6
.
3
8

0
.
3
2

1
0
.
7
0

1
0
.
7
0

4
8
.
1
5

8
.
5
6

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
8
5
.
2
0

$
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
2
3
0
.
7
2

C
O
M
P
L
J

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

1
.
0
0

$
1
,
3
0
7
.
5
4

$
0
.
0
0

6
%

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

8
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
8
5
.
2
0

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

2
9
%

0
%

K
a
t
y
G
a
s
t
o
n
R
d
P
a
y
E
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
#
1



A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

-K
AT

Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
CI

NC
O
R
A
N
C
H
BL
VD

-P
AY

ES
TI
MA
TE

NO
.

1

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

U
N
I
T

P
O
R
T
C
T
B
(
F
U
R
N
&
I
N
S
T
)
(
L
O
W
P
R
O
F
)
(
T
Y

II
)

L
F~

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

5
P
O
R
T
C
T
B
(
M
O
V
E
)
(
L
O
W
P
R
O
F
)
(
T
Y

1)

6
P
O
R
T
C
T
B
(
M
O
V
E
)
(
L
O
W
P
R
O
F
)
(
T
Y

II
)

7
P
O
R
T
C
T
B
(
R
E
M
O
V
E
)
(
L
O
W
P
R
O
F
)
(
T
Y

I)

8
P
O
R
T
C
T
B
(
R
E
M
O
V
E
)
(
L
O
W
P
R
O
F
)
(
T
Y

II
)

T
R
A
F
F
I
C
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
I
T
E
M
S
T
O
T
A
L

[S
TO

RM
W
A
T
E
R
PO
LL
UT
IO
N
PR
EV
EN
TI
ON

IT
EM
J

9
T
R
E
N
C
H
E
X
C
A
V
A
T
I
O
N
P
R
O
T
E
C
T
I
O
N

(5
'-

10
')

L
F

0
T
R
E
N
C
H
E
X
C
A
V
A
T
I
O
N
P
R
O
T
E
C
T
I
O
N

(1
O'
-1
5'
)

L
F

R
E
I
N
F
.
F
I
L
T
E
R
F
A
B
R
I
C
B
A
R
R
I
E
R

L
F

R
E
M
O
V
E

R
E
I
N
F
.
F
I
L
T
E
R
F
A
B
R
I
C
B
A
R
R
I
E
R

L
F

I
N
L
E
T
S
E
D
I
M
E
N
T
T
R
A
P

E
A

R
O
C
K
F
I
L
T
E
R
D
A
M

L
F

4
0
.
0
0

3
2
0
.
0
0

4
0
.
0
0

5
0
0
.
0
0

4
0
.
0
0

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

$ $ $ $ $

5
,
7
3
9
.
0
0

3
,
1
9
1
.
0
0

$

3
,
1
5
7
.
0
0

7
6
0
.
0
0

7
6
0
.
0
0

3
1
.
0
0

7
0
.
0
0

$ $ $ $ $

S
T
O
R
M
W
A
T
E
R
P
O
L
L
U
T
I
O
N
P
R
E
V
E
N
T
I
O
N
I
T
E
M
S
T
O
T
A
L

T
R
A
F
F
I
C
S
I
G
N
A
L
I
T
E
M
S

D
R
I
L
L
E
D
S
H
A
F
T

3
0
"
T
R
A
F
F
I
C
S
I
G
N
A
L
S

S
T
R
U
C
T
C
O
N
C
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
L
E
R
F
N
D

A
L
U
M
I
N
U
M
S
I
G
N
S

(
W
3
-
3
)
(
3
"
X
3
0
1
1
)

L
F

C
Y

E
A

A
L
U
M
I
N
U
M
S
I
G
N
S
(
K
A
T
Y
-
G
A
S
T
O
N

R
D
)
(
7
8
"
X
1
8
"
)
E
A

A
L
U
M
I
N
U
M
S
I
G
N
S
(
F
R
Y
R
D
)
(
3
3
"
X
1
8
"
)

E
A

6
4
.
0
0

1
.
3
0

4
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

8
.
5
6

5
.
3
5

5
.
3
5

5
.
3
5

5
.
3
5

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

0
.
1
1

0
.
1
1

1
.
3
4

0
.
9
1

4
8
.
1
5

2
6
.
7
5

$
2
1
4
.
0
0

$
1
,
0
7
0
.
0
0

$
2
7
8
.
2
0

$
2
1
4
.
0
0

$
1
0
7
.
0
0

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

T
O
D
A
T
E

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
6
9
2
.
7
4

$
3
5
1
.
0
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
5
1
.
0
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

3
1
9
1
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
,
6
9
2
.
7
4

$
3
5
1
.
0
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
3
5
1
.
0
1

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

C
O
M
P
L

|

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

5
6
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

K
a
t
y
G
a
s
t
o
n
R
d
P
a
y
E
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
#
1



I
O

A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

-K
A
T
Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
CI
NC

O
R
A
N
C
H
B
L
V
D

-
P
A
Y
ES
TI
MA
TE

NO
.

1

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

U
N
I
T

0
C
O
N
D
U
I
T
P
V
C
S
C
H
D
4
0

2"
C
O
N
D
U
I
T
P
V
C
S
C
H
D

L
F

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

4
0

3
"
B
O
R
E
D

1
C
O
N
D
U
I
T
P
V
C
S
C
H
D
4
0

3"
B
O
R
E
D

2
C
O
N
D
U
I
T
P
V
C
S
C
H
D
4
0

3"

3
C
O
N
D
U
I
T
P
V
C
S
C
H
D
4
0
4
"

4
E
L
E
C
C
O
N
D
R

2
/
C
#
1
2

5
E
L
E
C
C
O
N
D
R
4
/
C
#
1
2

3
E
L
E
C
C
O
N
D
R

7
/
C
#
1
2

7
E
L
E
C
C
O
N
D
R

3
/
C
#
1
6

3
T
R
A
F
S
I
G
P
O
L
E

1
9
'
W
/
4
4
"
M
A
S
T
A
R
M

3
T
R
A
F
S
I
G
P
O
L
E

3
O
'
W
/
4
O
'
M
A
S
T
A
R
M
W
/
L
U
M

A
R
M

D
O

T
R
A
F
S
I
G
P
O
L
E

1
9
'
W
/
4
0
'
M
A
S
T
A
R
M

31
T
R
A
F
S
I
G
P
O
L
E
3
0
W
4
4
1
M
A
S
T
A
R
M
W
/
L
U
M

A
R
M

D
2

R
D
W
Y
I
L
L
U
M
A
S
S
M
(
2
5
0
W
H
P
S
)

3
3

T
R
A
F
S
I
G
H
E
A
D
3
S
E
C
T

1
2
"
L
E
D
R
-
Y
-
G

3
4

T
R
A
F
S
I
G
H
E
A
D
4
S
E
C
T

1
2
"
L
E
D
R
-
R
-
Y
-
G

35
E
L
E
C
C
O
N
D
R
#
4
I
N
S
U
L
A
T
E
D

3
6

E
L
E
C
C
O
N
D
R
#
8
B
A
R
E

3
7

E
L
E
C
C
O
N
D
R
#
8
I
N
S
U
L
A
T
E
D

3
8

G
R
O
U
N
D
B
O
X
T
Y

1
2
4
3
6
3
0

39
E
L
C
S
R
V
T
Y
D

1
2
0
/
2
4
0
0
7
0
N
S
G
S
W

R
T
O

6

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

L
F

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

L
F

L
F

L
F

E
A

E
A

7
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

3
2
9
.
0
0

4
.
0
0

1
,
6
5
4
.
0
0

1
,
6
9
4
.
0
0

2
,
1
7
0
.
0
0

1
,
0
3
3
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

8
.
0
0

4
.
0
0

7
2
.
0
0

6
6
1
.
0
0

7
4
2
.
0
0

4
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

6
.
4
2

1
0
.
7
0

1
2
.
8
4

1
.
0
7

1
.
3
4

1
.
9
3

0
.
5
4

$
5
,
9
9
2
.
0
0

$
6
,
5
2
7
.
0
0

$
5
,
6
7
1
.
0
0

$
7
,
4
9
0
.
0
0

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

6
4
2
.
0
0

6
5
8
.
0
5

8
0
2
.
5
0

1
.
0
7

0
.
6
4

0
.
7
0

5
7
7
.
8
0

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

T
O
D
A
T
E

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

$
2
,
9
9
6
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

C
O
M
P
L
I

0
%

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

#
D
I
V
/
0
!

$
0
.
0
0

0
%

$
0
.
0
0

0
%

$
0
.
0
0

0
%

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

K
a
t
y
G
a
s
t
o
n
R
d
P
a
y
E
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
#
1



A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

-K
A
T
Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
CI
NC

O
R
A
N
C
H
B
L
V
D

-
P
A
Y
ES
TI
MA
TE

NO
.

1

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1
0

T
R
A
F
F
I
C
S
I
G
N
A
L
C
O
N
T
R
O
L
L
E
R
T
Y
P
E
T
S
2

11
B
A
C
K
P
L
A
T
E
3
S
E
C

1
2
"

1
2

B
A
C
K
P
L
A
T
E
4
S
E
C

1
2
"

1
3

P
E
D
S
I
G
S
E
C

12
"
2
I
N
D
I
C
A
T

IN
1
S
E
C
L
E
D

1
4

P
E
D
D
E
T
E
C
T

2"
P
U
S
H
B
T
N

1
5

S
P
R
E
A
D
S
P
E
C
T
R
U
M
R
A
D
I
O

1
6

C
O
A
X
I
A
L
C
A
B
L
E

17
A
N
T
E
N
N
A
U
N
I
-
D
I
R
E
C
T
I
O
N
A
L

18
V
I
V
D
S
P
R
O
C
E
S
S
O
R
S
Y
S
T
E
M

19
V
I
V
D
S
C
A
M
E
R
A
A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

1
0

V
I
V
D
S
S
E
T
-
U
P
S
Y
S
T
E
M

21
V
I
V
D
S
C
O
M
M
U
N
I
C
A
T
I
O
N
C
A
B
L
E
(
C
O
A
X
I
A
L
)

T
R
A
F
F
I
C
S
I
G
N
A
L
I
T
E
M
S
T
O
T
A
L

[
A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
E
B
I
D
I
T
E
M
S

>2
H
D
P
E
P
I
P
E

(1
8"

)

>
3

H
D
P
E
P
I
P
E

(
2
4
"
)

»4
H
D
P
E
P
I
P
E

(
3
0
"
)

>5
H
D
P
E
P
I
P
E

(
3
6
"
)

>6
H
D
P
E
P
I
P
E

(4
2"
)

>
7

H
D
P
E
P
I
P
E

(
4
8
"
)

A
L
T
E
R
N
A
T
E
B
I
D
I
T
E
M
S
T
O
T
A
L

U
N
I
T

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

L
F

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

L
F

1
.
0
0

8
.
0
0

4
.
0
0

8
.
0
0

8
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

4
5
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

4
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

1
,
0
3
3
.
0
0

$
1
6
,
0
5
0
.
0
0

$
4
2
.
8
0

$
5
3
.
5
0

$
3
7
4
.
5
0

$
7
4
.
9
0

$
4
,
7
0
8
.
0
0

$
2
.
9
4

$
6
9
5
.
5
0

$
1
5
,
1
9
4
.
0
0

$
1
,
5
5
1
.
5
0

$
5
,
8
8
5
.
0
0

$
1
.
3
9

L
F

6
8
5
.
0
0

6
8
5
.
0
0

$

L
F

1
,
9
4
9
.
0
0

4
6
9
.
0
0

$

L
F

1
,
4
5
2
.
0
0

5
9
4
.
0
0

$

L
F

3
,
2
2
6
.
0
0

1
,
4
4
4
.
0
0

$

L
F

5
9
4
.
0
0

$

L
F

1
,
1
3
7
.
0
0

$

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

T
O
D
A
T
E

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

%

C
O
M
P
L
l

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

2
3
.
2
6

$
1
5
,
9
3
3
.
1
0

3
6
.
2
3

$
1
6
,
9
9
1
.
8
7

3
8
.
5
0

$
2
2
,
8
6
9
.
0
0

4
5
.
9
6

$
6
6
,
3
6
6
.
2
4

5
9
.
4
5

$
0
.
0
0

6
9
.
2
9

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
2
2
,
1
6
0
.
2
1

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

6
8
5
.
0
0

4
6
9
.
0
0

5
9
4
.
0
0

1
4
4
4
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
5
,
9
3
3
.
1
0

$
1
6
,
9
9
1
.
8
7

$
2
2
,
8
6
9
.
0
0

$
6
6
,
3
6
6
.
2
4

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
1
2
2
,
1
6
0
.
2
1

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

0
%

1
0
0
%

2
4
%

4
1
%

4
5
%

0
%

0
%

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

K
a
t
y
G
a
s
t
o
n
R
d
P
a
y
E
s
t
i
m
a
t
e
#
1



A
L
L
G
O
O
D
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

CO
.,

IN
C.

-K
A
T
Y
G
A
S
T
O
N
R
O
A
D
I
M
P
R
O
V
E
M
E
N
T
S
F
M
10
93

T
O
C
I
N
C
O
R
A
N
C
H
B
L
V
D

-
P
A
Y
E
S
T
I
M
A
T
E
NO
.

1

0
D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

R
E
M
O
V
E
E
X
I
S
T
I
N
G
6
"
W
A
T
E
R

L
I
N
E

R
E
M
O
V
E
E
X
I
S
T
I
N
G

12
"
W
A
T
E
R

L
I
N
E

P
L
U
G
&
C
L
A
M
P
E
X
I
S
T
I
N
G

1
2
"
W
A
T
E
R

L
I
N
E

6
"
W
A
T
E
R

L
I
N
E
,
P
V
C
D
R
-
1
4

1
2
"
W
A
T
E
R

L
I
N
E
,
P
V
C
D
R
-
1
4

R
E
M
O
V
E
A
N
D
R
E
L
O
C
A
T
E
E
X
I
S
T
I
N
G

6"
G
A
T
E

V
A
L
V
E
A
N
D
B
O
X

R
E
M
O
V
E
A
N
D
R
E
L
O
C
A
T
E
E
X
I
S
T
I
N
G
F
L
U
S
H
I
N
G

V
A
L
V
E

R
E
M
O
V
E
R
U
B
B
E
R
G
A
S
K
E
T
S
F
R
O
M
R
E
U
S
E
D

G
A
T
E
V
A
L
V
E
S
A
N
D
R
E
P
L
A
C
E
W
I
T
H
N
E
W

R
E
M
O
V
E
R
U
B
B
E
R
G
A
S
K
E
T
S
F
R
O
M
R
E
U
S
E
D

F
L
U
S
H
I
N
G
V
A
L
V
E
S
A
N
D
R
E
P
L
A
C
E
W
I
T
H
N
E
W

)
1
2
"
G
A
T
E
V
A
L
V
E
A
N
D
B
O
X

1
6
"
B
Y

1
2
"
T
A
P
P
I
N
G
S
L
E
E
V
E
,
V
A
L
V
E
A
N
D
B
O
X

>
T
R
E
N
C
H
S
A
F
E
T
Y
S
Y
S
T
E
M

5
D
E
S
I
G
N
O
F
"
T
R
E
N
C
H
E
X
C
A
V
A
T
I
O
N
A
N
D

S
H
O
R
I
N
G
S
A
F
E
T
Y
P
L
A
N

\
E
X
T
R
A
D
U
C
T
I
L
E
I
R
O
N
F
I
T
T
I
N
G
S
F
O
R
W
A
T
E
R

L
I
N
E
C
O
N
S
T
R
U
C
T
I
O
N

5
E
X
T
R
A
B
A
N
K
S
A
N
D
B
A
C
K
F
I
L
L

C
H
A
N
G
E
O
R
D
E
R
N
O
.

1
T
O
T
A
L

G
R
A
N
D
T
O
T
A
L

8

U
N
I
T

L
F

L
F

E
A

L
F

L
F

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

E
A

L
F

L
S

T
O
N

C
Y

C
O
N
T

Q
T
Y 5
0
.
0
0

1
,
5
3
3
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

4
5
9
.
0
0

1
,
5
4
3
.
0
0

1
0
.
0
0

1
6
.
0
0

1
0
.
0
0

1
6
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

3
,
5
8
5
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

0
.
5
0

1
0
.
0
0

Q
T
Y

T
H
I
S
M
O

5
0
.
0
0

1
,
9
4
0
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

2
5
9
.
0
0

1
,
9
5
0
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0

3
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0

3
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

4
,
3
9
9
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

C
O
N
T
R
A
C
T

U
N
I
T
P
R
I
C
E

$
7
.
4
8

$
8
.
6
3

$
5
2
3
.
2
5

$
1
2
.
4
7

$
2
8
.
3
7

$
3
4
9
.
6
0

$
5
2
5
.
5
5

$
1
1
.
5
0

$
1
1
.
5
0

$
1
,
9
9
6
.
4
0

$
4
,
8
3
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
1
2

$
8
6
2
.
5
0

$
1
,
2
0
0
.
0
0

$
6
.
0
0

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
H
I
S
M
O

$
3
7
4
.
0
0

$
1
6
,
7
4
2
.
2
0

$
5
2
3
.
2
5

$
3
,
2
2
9
.
7
3

$
5
5
,
3
2
1
.
5
0

$
3
,
8
4
5
.
6
0

$
1
,
5
7
6
.
6
5

$
1
2
6
.
5
0

$
3
4
.
5
0

$
3
,
9
9
2
.
8
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
5
2
7
.
8
8

$
8
6
2
.
5
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
8
0
,
0
3
6
.
2
8

T
O
T
A
L
T
H
I
S
M
O
N
T
H

$
2
2
7
,
5
2
7
.
3
2

4
/
1
5
/
2
0
1
0

Q
T
Y

P
R
E
V
M
O

T
O
T
A
L
Q
T
Y

T
O
D
A
T
E

5
0
.
0
0

1
9
4
0
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

2
5
9
.
0
0

1
9
5
0
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0

3
.
0
0

1
1
.
0
0

3
.
0
0

2
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

4
3
9
9
.
0
0

1
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

0
.
0
0

T
O
T
A
L
A
M
T

T
O
D
A
T
E

$
3
7
4
.
0
0

$
1
6
,
7
4
2
.
2
0

$
5
2
3
.
2
5

$
3
,
2
2
9
.
7
3

$
5
5
,
3
2
1
.
5
0

$
3
,
8
4
5
.
6
0

$
1
,
5
7
6
.
6
5

$
1
2
6
.
5
0

$
3
4
.
5
0

$
3
,
9
9
2
.
8
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
5
2
7
.
8
8

$
8
6
2
.
5
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
0
.
0
0

$
8
0
,
0
3
6
.
2
8

P
R
O
J
E
C
T
T
O
D
A
T
E

$
2
2
7
,
i
5
2
7
.
3
2

e
t
i
l
n
R
r
i
P
a
n
P
e
t
i
m
a
t
o
1

C
O
M
P
L

1
0
0
%

1
2
7
%

1
0
0
%

5
6
%

1
2
6
%

1
1
0
%

1
9
%

1
1
0
%

1
9
%

1
0
0
%

0
%

1
2
3
%

1
0
0
%

0
%

0
%

9
%

1


